Advice of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority - 28 April 2022

Tuesday, 10 May 2022 Council

Program Contact: Jessica Dillon, Acting Manager Governance

Approving Officer:

Amanda McIlroy - Chief Operating Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Adelaide Park Lands Authority known as Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority is the principal advisor to both the Council and the State Government on the protection, management, enhancement and promotion of the Adelaide Park Lands.

Future reports to Council on matters considered by Kadaltilla will include the Authority's advice.

Kadaltilla met on Thursday 28 April 2022 (see Agenda for Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority - City of Adelaide)

Deliberations of the Board resulted in advice from the Board for Council to note:

- Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority New Logo
- Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga (Park 25) Eastern Mound Redevelopment
- Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy

ADVICE TO NOTE

THAT COUNCIL NOTES THE FOLLOWING ADVICE OF KADALTILLA / PARK LANDS AUTHORITY:

1. Advice 1 – Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority New Logo

THAT THE ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL:

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

- 1. Approves the interim use of the "Kadaltilla" logo contained in Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority held on 28 April 2022
- 2. Requests that the administration and Council undertake the necessary steps to reinstate the dual naming branding that was supported at the Adelaide Park Lands Authority meeting on 26 August 2021, namely that the Authority be known as Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority, noting this version of the dual naming had the support of former Adelaide Park Lands Authority board member Jessica Davies-Huynh, as well as the support of the Adelaide Reconciliation Committee.
- 3. Requests that on completion of the above reinstatement process the administration amend the interim logo to incorporate both the Kadaltilla logo and the words Adelaide Park Lands Authority.
- 4. Supports the use of the abbreviated form "Kadaltilla" for the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority.
- 2. Advice 2 Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga (Park 25) Eastern Mound Redevelopment

THAT THE ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL:

Public

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

- Supports the proposed Eastern Mound Redevelopment at Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga (Park 25) by the South Australian Cricket Association (SACA) as shown in the Concept Plan (Attachment A) to Item 5.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority held on 28 April 2022, subject to:
 - 1.1. The incorporation of shade structures (combination of permanent and / or temporary) to the eastern mound development.
 - 1.2. The incorporation of Universal Design and Disability Access principles into the eastern mound development to ensure that people with disability have improved access to the park environs, events, and facilities.
 - 1.3. Consultation with Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC) and the Gladys Elphick family regarding the incorporation of cultural and interpretation opportunities.
 - 1.4. The installation of gates at the base of the access stairs (as part of the first stage of works), held in an open position outside of matches and events, to provide additional opportunities for the community access to the oval.
 - 1.5. All works being funded by SACA including the realignment of the path network.
 - 1.6. SACA entering into a Maintenance Agreement which stipulates that SACA is responsible for maintaining this area for the remaining tenure of their adjacent lease agreement.
- 2. Requests a report on:
 - 2.1. The final location and design of the proposed shade structures that are sensitive to the Park Lands setting be provided to Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority for consideration.
 - 2.2. Alternative materials and finishes for the picket fence path and viewing terraces to find more suitable options for Park Lands.
- 3. Advice 3 Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy

THAT THE ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL:

That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

1. Supports the draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy as shown at Attachment A to Item 5.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority held on 28 April 2022, for the purpose of undertaking community consultation.

- END OF REPORT -